
Committee: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 10.30 A.M.

A G E N D A

1. Far Pavilion Restaurant, 25 Bye Pass Road, Bolton-le-Sands (Pages 1 - 35)

Determination of Application for the Review of the Premises Licence.

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Mel Guilding (Chair), Kevin Frea and Joan Jackson.

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on 4th July 2019.  

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003
PREMISE LICENCE REVIEW – FAR PAVILION 

RESTAURANT, 25 BYE PASS ROAD, BOLTON-LE-SANDS

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF 
THE PREMISE LICENCE

16th JULY 2019

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable members to determine an application for a review of a Premise Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Home Office Immigration Enforcement

The report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application from Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement for the review of the premise licence, and any submissions 
made by the premises licence holder.

In accordance with Section 52 (3) and (4) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-
Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a)   to modify the conditions of the licence,
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence,
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months,
(e)   to revoke the licence 

The matter for decision, therefore, is which, if any, of these steps should be taken. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



1.0 Introduction

1.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 
premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate.

1.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 
responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection 
with any of the four licensing objectives.

1.3 Home Office Immigration Enforcement has submitted an application for review of a 
premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application relates 
to Far Pavilion Restaurant, 25 Bye Pass Road, Bolton-le-Sands. A copy of the 
application is at Appendix No1. The grounds for submitting the review are based on 
one of the four licensing objectives, namely;

o The prevention of crime and disorder

1.4 A copy of the premises licence for Far Pavilion Restaurant is attached at Appendix 
No.2. This licence was granted to the premises on 24th November 2005 and details 
the following licensable activity:-

 Sale & Supply of Alcohol :   (Monday – Saturday) 10:00 hours to Midnight
                                            (Sunday)                    12:00 hours to 23:30 hours
                            Good Friday & Christmas Day   12:00 hours to 23:30 hours

                                New Years’ Eve (except a Sunday)   10:00 hours to Midnight
                                New Years’ Eve (on a Sunday)         12:00 hours to 23:30 hours   

                                        
1.5 In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given Notice of 

the Hearing. A copy of the Notice of Hearing is attached for Members attention at 
Appendix No.3.

2.0 Legal background to Review Application

2.1 Under Section 51 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or other 
person may apply to the licensing authority for the review of a licence. 

The grounds for review must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives and as 
Members will be aware, these are:

o the prevention of crime and disorder
o public safety
o the prevention of public nuisance and
o the protection of children from harm

2.2 An application for review must be copied to the premises licence holder and to the 
responsible authorities.  Once such an application is received, the licensing authority 
must place a notice at the premises, and there is then a period of 28 days during 
which representations may be made to the licensing authority.

 

Page 2



2.3 A copy of the notice which was displayed at the premises during the 28 day period is 
attached at Appendix No.4. Licensing Enforcement Officers made occasional checks 
throughout the 28 day period to satisfy that the notice was still in place.

2.4 Members are reminded that representations can either be in support of or against an 
application for review of a premises licence. The representation must relate to the 
likely impact of the grant of the licence in relation to one or more of the four licensing 
objectives, namely:

o Public Safety
o The prevention of crime and disorder
o The protection of children from harm
o Prevention of public nuisance

During the statutory 28 day consultation period no representations were received 
either in support of the applicant or licence holder.

3.0 Background information provided by Licensing Authority 

The application for review of the premises licence submitted by Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement is on the grounds that the licensing objective relating to the 
prevention of crime and disorder is not being observed at Far Pavilion Restaurant, 25 
Bye Pass Road, Bolton-le-Sands, as illegal working has been identified at this 
premises on two separate occasions.

Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 (the 2016 Act) amended the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) to introduce immigration safeguards in respect of 
licensing applications made in England and Wales on or after 6th April 2017. The 
intention is to prevent illegal working in premises licensed for the sale by retail of 
alcohol or late night refreshment.

A visit to the premises was undertaken by Immigration Enforcement Officers on 18th 
July 2014 where three illegal workers were found and this was dealt with by way of a 
Notice of Potential Liability.

Following intelligence received that illegal workers were once again being employed 
at the premises a further visit was undertaken by Immigration Enforcement on 1st 
February 2019 where two arrests were made and another Notice of Potential Liability 
was served upon the proprietor.

Whilst this visit was conducted under Section 179 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
attendance with a Licensing Enforcement Officer from Lancaster City Council, no 
breaches of the premise licence conditions were found. However, investigations 
found that three bedrooms and a bathroom off the kitchen area were being utilised by 
the illegal employees and concerns were subsequently raised with Lancashire Fire & 
Rescue Authority and the Council’s Housing department.

Following a visit to the premises by the Fire Authority an Enforcement Notice was 
issued as they were satisfied it was grossly deficient with regard to fire safety with no 
detection equipment, emergency lighting or indeed a safe route to exit the building in 
the event of a fire. In order to avoid being served with a Prohibition Order, the owner 
of the restaurant assured the Fire Authority that no employees would stay overnight 
at the premises.

Page 3



Home Office Immigration Enforcement are satisfied that the proprietor and licence 
holder of Far Pavilion Restaurant has displayed scant regard for both immigration 
and fire safety laws whilst being found to be employing illegal workers on two 
separate occasions in wholly unsafe conditions. Additional information regarding the 
Far Pavilion Licence Review is contained at Appendix 5.

3.1 Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation 
to a review hearing following a representation involving Crime and Disorder

Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the 
premises have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what 
steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of 
the crime prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal 
activity or associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the 
best efforts of the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite 
full compliance with the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, 
the licensing authority is still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the 
problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion 
of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider community and not those of 
the individual licence holder.

There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises 
which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed 
premises: 

 for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 
1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 

 for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 
 for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, 

which does considerable damage to the industries affected; 
 for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography; 
 by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children; 
 as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs; 
 for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks; 
 for knowingly employing a person who is unlawfully in the UK or who cannot 

lawfully be employed as a result of a condition on that person’s leave to enter; 
 for unlawful gambling; and 
 for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 

It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police and other law enforcement 
agencies, which are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures 
effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the 
licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that 
revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously
considered.

3.2 Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to 
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder is attached at Appendix No.6 to this report.

Page 4



3.3 The relevant parts of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy are set out at 
Appendix No.7

3.4 Natural Justice and Human Rights

Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice, and must 
also consider human rights implications.

In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all parties are entitled to a fair hearing.  

Consideration also needs to be given to the right to respect for private and family life 
and home, contained within Article 8, although this is a qualified right, and 
interference is permitted where this is in accordance with the law, or is necessary in a 
democratic society in the interests of public safety or the prevention of crime and 
Protocol provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions, although again this right is qualified in the public interest.

4.0 Conclusion

The management of Far Pavilion Restaurant have displayed scant regard to the 
crime & disorder licensing objective having been found to be employing illegal 
workers on two separate occasions in conditions considered grossly deficient in 
terms of fire safety by Lancashire Fire & Rescue Authority.

             
Members should consider the application for review of the premises licence and any 
steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing)

None.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates 
court within 21 days
BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Contact Officer:  David Eglin
Telephone:  01524 582387
E-mail: deglin@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: DWE

Page 5



Document is Restricted

Page 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Lancaster City Council
Licensing Section

Morecambe Town Hall
Marine Road
Morecambe

LA4 5AF

Tel: (01524) 582033
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLWA0119
Premises Licence

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Far Pavillion
25 Bye Pass Road, Bolton-le-Sands, Carnforth, Lancashire, LA5 8JA.

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

any playing of recorded music-

provision of late night refreshment-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only
Monday-Saturday 10:00 00:00
Sunday 12:00 23:30
Christmas Day 12:00 23:30
Good Friday 12:00 23:30
New Year's Eve except a Sunday 10:00 00:00
New Year's Eve on a Sunday
[...]

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday-Saturday 17:00 00:00
Sunday 12:00 00:00

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

1 Cambourne Avenue, Crag Bank, Carnforh, Lancashire, LA5 9TS.
Hamied-UL-Nawshad Begh

Premises Details

11 June, 2019 Page 8 of 9
Printing Summary LAPLWA0119/39550

Page 20



Lancaster City Council
Licensing Section

Morecambe Town Hall
Marine Road
Morecambe

LA4 5AF

Tel: (01524) 582033
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLWA0119
Premises Licence Summary

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Hamied-UL-Nawshad BEGH

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 

11 June, 2019 Page 9 of 9
Printing Summary LAPLWA0119/39550

Page 21



APPENDIX 3

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005

NOTICE OF HEARING

To: The Applicant:  Home Office Immigration Enforcement

The Licence Holder: Mr Hamied-UL-Nawshad Begh

 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider a request for a review of the licence under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as Far Pavillion Restaurant, 25 
Bye Pass Road, Bolton-le-Sands, Carnforth, LA5 8JA, will take place on the 16th 
July 2019 at Lancaster Town Hall, commencing at. 10.30am 

AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, 
[...]
the hearing a party shall be entitled to:

(a) Give further information as applicable in response to a point upon which notice 
has been given to that party that clarification is required. (Note – if such 
clarification is required from a party this will have been indicated in the Notice of 
Hearing).

(b) Question any other party, but only if given permission by the Sub-Committee; and

(c) Address the Sub-Committee

3. Failure of Parties to attend the Hearing

If a party has given notice that he does not intend to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence.

If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing, the 
Sub-Committee may, where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, 
adjourn the hearing to a specified date, or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.  If 
the hearing proceeds in a party’s absence, the Sub-Committee will consider and give 
appropriate weight to the application, representation or notice given by that party in 
their absence.

4. Representations and Evidence

A party who wishes to rely on information or documentary evidence that has not been 
submitted in advance of the issue of the Notice of Hearing should ensure that such 

Page 23



APPENDIX 3

information or evidence, together with sufficient copies for all the parties, is submitted 
to the Licensing Manager at least 7 days before the day of the hearing.

Parties are reminded that documentary or other information submitted on the day of 
the hearing may only be taken into account with the consent of all the other parties.

A party who wishes to produce audio/visual evidence should make such evidence 
available as soon as practical, and should give a minimum of two clear working days 
notice to the Licensing Manager to facilitate arrangements for the appropriate 
equipment to be available at the hearing.

5.  Procedure

A summary of the procedure that will normally be followed at the hearing is enclosed
[...]
ll explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 
the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is,

- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 
the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation, 

- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 
and will call other persons where permission has been given

- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 
persons where permission has been given

- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties.

8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 
in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.  

9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 
will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing.

Page 25



APPENDIX 4

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF 
PREMISE

Minutes of the meeting


FAR PAVILION RESTAURANT, 25 BYE PASS ROAD, BOLTON-LE-SANDS 

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATION

DECISION OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 16TH JULY 2019

The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Mel Guilding (Chairman), Councillor Kevin 
Frea and Councillor Joan Jackson.

The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor.

The Democratic Support Officer was Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services.

Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as a Responsible Authority, had submitted an 
application for review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
The application related to the Far Pavilion Restaurant, 25 Bye Pass Road, Bolton-le-
Sands.

During the prescribed consultation period, no further representations were received.

Samantha Richards represented the Home Office and was accompanied by Linda 
Lawless

The Premises Licence Holder, Mr Hamied-Ul-Nawshed Begh, was present and was 
accompanied by his wife and father.

The Licensing Officer, David Eglin, then introduced the report.

Samantha Richards then presented the applicant’s case stating that the premises was 
subject to two separate enforcement visits where illegal workers were found. In addition to 
this, on both occasions, the living accommodation was found to be inadequate and posed 
a fire risk to the occupants.

Mr Begh than presented the premises licence holder’s case and Mrs Begh helped answer 
questions.

The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision.

DECISION

The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations today.

The application relates to a review of the premises licence for the Far Pavilion Restaurant, 
25 Bye Pass Road, Bolton-le-Sands.

The Sub-Committee has heard evidence of five illegal workers being found on the 
premises on two separate occasions. Once in July 2014 and once in February 2019. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 16TH JULY 2019

The premises licence holder has told the Sub-Committee that he was not the premises 
licence holder in 2014 so was not responsible for anything then. In relation to the second 
enforcement visit, he admits that there was a fine issued but that it was against one 
worker who had just started at the premises on the day of the enforcement visit. 

Mr Begh had been in touch via Facebook with this person and been given assurances 
about his status but had not had the chance to check documentation as he had arrived on 
the day of the Home Office visit.

It is understood Mr Begh has paid the civil fine. No criminal conviction was pursued. 

Whilst government guidance, issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, states 
that certain criminal activity which arises in connection with licensed premises is to be 
treated particularly seriously, and knowingly employing illegal workers is given as an 
example of such activity, there is no evidence that Mr Begh knowingly employed illegal 
workers or was convicted of a criminal offence.

The Sub-Committee feels however that this mismanagement needs to be addressed, and 
as such, are of the opinion that it is appropriate and proportionate, in the circumstances, 
to issue Mr Begh with a warning as to future conduct in relation to the employment of staff 
at the premises. It is incumbent on an employer to carry out all necessary immigration 
checks before employing staff. 

In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision within 21 days from receiving this written 
decision.

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.u


